Deferred tax liabilities   806,356   4,730   811,086

Trade and other payables   1,209,227   (98,369)   1,110,858

Contract liabilities   -   112,784   112,784

Equity

Other reserves   905,139   (1,265,733)   (360,594)

Retained earnings   7,330,986   1,269,669   8,600,655

Non-controlling interests   166,598   5   166,603

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

IOI PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD (1035807-A)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

As a result, the following comparatives in the interim financial report have been restated.

 Page 9

Quarterly Financial Report For The Financial Period Ended 31 March 2019

(The figures have not been audited)

Explanatory Notes

b) Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

iii. Impact on condensed consolidated income statement for the 9 months period ended 31 March 2018:

As previously

reported

31/03/2018

Effect on

adoption of

MFRS

Restated as at

31/03/2018

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue   2,118,635   (52,903)   2,065,732

Cost of sales   (1,185,364)   (41,391)   (1,226,755)

Other operating income   157,580   20,923   178,503

Marketing and selling expenses   (79,372)   40,108   (39,264)

Share of results of joint ventures   (45,895)   340   (45,555)

Taxation   (229,667)   12,975   (216,692)

Non-controlling interests   16,966   (24)   16,942

   518,638   (19,924)   498,714

iv.

As previously

reported

31/03/2018

Effect on

adoption of

MFRS

Restated as at

31/03/2018

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

(445,331)   (877)   (446,208)

94,520   (20,801)   73,719

v.

Decrease

Earnings per ordinary share attributable to owners of the parent:

- Basic (sen)   0.36

c) Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

d) Unusual Items

Impact on condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the 9 months period ended 31 March 2018

and the impact on basic EPS:

There were no significant seasonal or cyclical factors that affect the business of the Group for the quarter under review.

IOI PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD (1035807-A)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Net impact on profit or loss attributable to owners of the

parent

Impact on condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the 9 months period ended 31